

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION AND
ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN HISTORIANS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
KAITLYN A. GOLDEN
ALICIA J. PALLER
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS STEMPEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE EARLY UNITED STATES FOLLOWED THE COMMON LAW IN GOVERNING ABORTION	5
A. The Common Law Did Not Criminalize Abortions In All Stages Of Pregnancy	5
B. America Adopted The Common Law Governing Abortion	7
C. Pre-1700 Cases Do Not Support The View That The Common Law Or Early America Criminalized All Abortion	11
II. STATES SLOWLY BEGAN REGULATING ABORTION IN THE 1820s	14
III. STATES RESTRICTED ABORTION MORE STRINGENTLY FOLLOWING AN ELITE-DRIVEN PHYSICIANS’ CAMPAIGN BUILT ON MIXED AND DISCRIMINATORY MOTIVES.....	18
A. Constitutionally Impermissible Motives Influenced Storer, Other Physicians, And Legislators	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. This Campaign Had Only Partial Success In Replacing The Common Law With State Statutes And Did Not Fully Convince The Public	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abrams v. Foshee</i> , 3 Clarke 274 (Iowa 1856).....	8
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Demain</i> , 1 Brightly 441 (Pa. 1846).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. (9 Met.) 263 (1845)	7, 8
<i>Eggart v. State</i> , 40 Fla. 527 (1898).....	8
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71, Champaign Cnty.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	2
<i>In re Stillbirth of Agnita Hendricks' Bas- tard Child</i> (1679), in <i>Records of the Court of New Castle on Delaware 1676- 1681</i> , at 274-275 (1904).....	13
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 Pa. 631 (1850).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Mitchell v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 Ky. 204 (1879)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	2
<i>Proprietary v. Brooks</i> , 10 Md. Archives 464-465 (1656)	13
<i>Proprietary v. Lambrozo</i> , 53 Md. Archives 387-391 (1663)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Proprietary v. Mitchell</i> , 10 Md. Archives 80-81, 177-186 (1652).....	13
<i>Regina v. Wycherley</i> , 8 Car. & P. 262 (1838).....	10, 11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Gaffard</i> , 31 Ala. 45 (1857)	8
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 33 Me. 48 (1851).....	8
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 22 N.J.L. 52 (1849).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Slagle</i> , 83 N.C. 630 (1880).....	9
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	2
STATUTES:	
1 Gen. Laws of the Territory of Kansas ch. 28, §§ 9-10, at 232-233 (1859) (retained in State of Kansas, 1861).....	28
30 Gen. Statutes of the State of Rhode Is- land and Providence Plantations ch. 228, § 23, at 541 (1872).....	26
1867 Ohio Laws 135-136	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Acquittal of Dr. Shove</i> , N.Y. Evening Post, Oct. 19, 1846.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Additional Report from the Select Committee To Whom Was Referred S.B. No. 285, 63 J. of Senate of State of Ohio, app. 233 (1867)</i>	27
<i>Address of Henry Miller, M.D., 13 Transactions of the Am. Med. Ass'n 55 (1860)</i>	24
7 Susie M. Ames, <i>Am. Hist. Ass'n, County Court Records of Accomack-Northampton, Virginia, 1632-1640 (1973)</i>	13
<i>Annual Report of the City Inspector of the City of New York for the year ending December 31, 1854 (1855)</i>	23
G.L. Austin, M.D., <i>Perils of American Women (1883)</i>	26
C. S. Bacon, M.D., <i>The Duty of the Medical Profession in Relation to Criminal Abortion, 7 Ill. Med. J. 18 (1905)</i>	29
Oliver L. Barbour, <i>The Magistrate's Criminal Law, a Practical Treatise on the Jurisdiction, Duty, and Authority of Justices of the Peace in the State of New York in Criminal Cases (Albany, WM. & A. Gould & Co., 1841)</i>	10
John B. Beck, M.D., <i>Researches in Medicine and Medical Jurisprudence (Albany, E. Bliss, 2d ed. 1835)</i>	10
1 Theodric Romeyn Beck, <i>Elements of Medical Jurisprudence (Albany, Webster and Skinners, E.W. Skinner & Co. 1823)</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bills Approved and Signed by the Governor, Middlebury (VT) Register (Dec. 3, 1867)</i>	27
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> § 386 (1856)	11
“B.” Dr. Charles Buckingham, <i>The Report Upon Criminal Abortions</i> , 56 Boston Med. & Surgical J. 346 (1857)	19
L. C. Butler, M.D., <i>The Decadence of the American Race, as Exhibited in the Registration Reports of Massachusetts, Vermont [and Rhode Island]; The Cause and the Remedy</i> , 77 Boston Med. & Surgical J. 89 (1867)	27
Simone M. Caron, <i>Who Chooses? American Reproductive History since 1830</i> (2008)	20, 21, 24, 27
<i>Conclusion of the Trial of Dr. Moses P. Clark & Elizabeth M. Clark</i> , Boston Herald, June 26, 1850	19
D.F. Condie, <i>Review 19</i> , 78 Am. J. Med. Scis. 465 (1860)	25
<i>Criminal Abortion</i> , 62 Boston Med. & Surgical J. 65 (1860)	25
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England: Concerning High Treason, and Other Pleas of the Crown, and Criminal Causes</i> (E. & R. Brooke 1797)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
John A.G. Davis, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law with an Exposition of the Office and Authority of Justices of the Peace in Virginia</i> (Phila., C. Sherman & Co. 1838).....	10
D.H., <i>On Producing Abortion: A Physician's Reply to the Solicitations of a Married Woman to Produce a Miscarriage for Her</i> , 17 <i>Nashville J. Med. & Surgery</i> 200 (1876).....	25
<i>Dr. Ephraim Whitney Discharged, as also Benjamin Welch and Wife</i> , Boston Daily Times: Police Court, Jan. 1, 1845.....	17
<i>Dr. James H. Smith</i> , New London (CT) Daily Star, April 20, 1852.....	19
Frederick N. Dyer, <i>Champion of Women and the Unborn: Horatio Robinson Storer, M.D.</i> (1999).....	26
Frederick N. Dyer, <i>The Physicians' Crusade against Abortion</i> (2005).....	21, 24
Editorial, <i>Criminal Abortions</i> , 14 <i>Buff. Med. J.</i> 247 (1858).....	25
<i>Fleta</i> , in <i>72 Publications of the Selden Society</i> (H.G. Richardson & G.O. Sayles eds. trans. 1955).....	6, 12
<i>Fourteenth Report to the Legislature of Massachusetts, Relating to the Registry and Returns of Births, Marriages, and Deaths in the Commonwealth for the Year Ending December 31, 1855</i> (1857).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ralph Frasca, <i>Legacy of Ignorance: Abortion and Journalism in the Early Republic, in Life and Learning XVI: University Faculty for Life Conference at Villanova University</i> (2006).....	16
Henry Gibbons, Sr., M.D., <i>On Foeticide</i> , Transactions of the Cal. State Med. Soc’y (pamphlet 1878).....	25
J. David Hacker, <i>Ready, Willing, and Able? Impediments to the Onset of Marital Fertility Decline in the U.S., 53 Demography</i> 1657 (2016)	22
Matthew Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown: A Methodical Summary</i> (P.R. Glazebrook ed., 1972) (1678).....	6
O. E. Herrick, M.D, <i>Abortion and its Lesson</i> , Mich. Med. News (Jan. 10, 1882).....	29
<i>Infanticide</i> , Chi. Times, Dec. 12-24, 1888.....	29
L.S. Joynes, M.D., <i>On Some of the Legal Relations of the Foetus in Utero</i> , Va. Med. J. 187 (Sept. 1856)	7
Medicus, <i>Suffolk District Medical Society</i> , 2 Med. World 211 (1857).....	19
Henry Miller, <i>Memorial to the Governor and Legislature of the State of Rhode Island</i> (1860)	24
James C. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of A National Policy, 1800-1900</i> (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
James C. Mohr, <i>Doctors and the Law: Medical Jurisprudence in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (1993)	15
Wolfgang Muller, <i>The Criminalization of Abortion in the West</i> (2012).....	12
<i>Municipal Court</i> , Boston Courier, Sept. 9, 1844	17
<i>Municipal Court</i> , Boston Daily Times, Dec. 19, 1844	17
Andrew Nebinger, M.D., <i>Criminal Abortion: Its Extent and Prevention</i> (1870).....	23, 28, 30
Montrose A. Pallen, M.D., <i>Foeticide, or Criminal Abortion</i> , 3 <i>Med. Archives</i> 193 (1869).....	23, 26, 28, 29
Alison M. Parker, <i>Articulating Rights: Nineteenth-Century American Women on Race, Reform, and the State</i> (2010)	25
Eugene Quay, <i>Justifiable Abortion—Medical and Legal Foundations</i> , 49 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 395 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
Leslie J. Reagan, <i>When Abortion Was a Crime: Women, Medicine, and Law in the United States 1867-1973</i> (1997).....	21, 26, 29, 30
<i>Report of the Trial of Ammi Rogers</i> (Oct. 5-7, 1820).....	14, 15
Henry Roscoe, et al., <i>A Digest of the Law of Evidence in Criminal Cases</i> (London, William Benning & Co., 3d ed. 1846).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1 William Oldnall Russell et al., <i>A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors</i> (Phila., T. & J.W. Johnson, 4th ed. 1841)	6, 9
Edward Shorter, <i>A History of Women's Bodies</i> (1982)	14
Carla Spivack, <i>To "Bring Down the Flowers": The Cultural Context of Abortion Law in Early Modern England</i> , 14 <i>Wm. & Mary J. of Women & L.</i> 107 (2007).....	12
Springfield Daily Republican, Dec. 27, 1867	28
Horatio R. Storer, <i>Contributions to Obstetric Jurisprudence: Criminal Abortion, pt. II</i> , 3 <i>N. Am. Medico-Chirurgical Rev.</i> , Original Commc'ns art. I, at 260 (1859).....	22
Horatio Storer, <i>Criminal Abortion in America</i> (Phila., J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1860)	18
Horatio R. Storer, M.D., <i>On Criminal Abortion in America</i> (1860).....	22, 25
Horatio Robinson Storer, <i>On the Decrease of the Rate of Increase of Population Now Obtaining in Europe and America</i> , 43 <i>Am. J. Sci. & Arts</i> 141 (1867)	22, 23
Horatio Robinson Storer, <i>Why Not? A Book For Every Woman</i> 64 (2d ed. 1868)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Horatio Storer et al., Suffolk Dist. Med. Soc’y, <i>Report of the Committee on Criminal Abortion</i> (1857)	22
Alfred Swaine Taylor et al., <i>A Manual of Medical Jurisprudence</i> (Phila., H.C. Lea, 6th ed. 1866).....	6
<i>The Death of Sarah Decker</i> , Boston Courier, Oct. 11, 1845.....	16
<i>The Murder Trial in Philadelphia</i> , New-Bedford Mercury, Feb. 1, 1839	17
<i>The Trial of Doctor William Graves</i> , N.H. Patriot & State Gazette, Dec. 31, 1838	17
<i>Trial of Dr. John Stevens</i> , Boston Herald, Mar. 23, 1849	19
<i>Trial of Fenner Ballou and Dr. Alexander S. Butler for the Murder of Maria Aldrich</i> , Boston Daily Times, Jan. 1, 1845	17
<i>Trial of Madame Restell, alias Ann Lohman for Abortion and Causing the Death of Mrs. Purdy</i> , New York City, 1841	16
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (William Young Birch & Abraham Small eds. 1803).....	5, 8, 10
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (Phila., James Kay, Jun. and Bro., 2d ed. 1852).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
James Wilson, <i>Natural Rights of Individuals</i> (1790), reprinted in 2 <i>The Works of James Wilson</i> 316 (James DeWitt Andrews ed., Chi., Callaghan & Co. 1896).....	7
